

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**ANTHONY MORANGELLI, et al., individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**-against-**

**CHEMED CORPORATION and ROTO-ROOTER  
SERVICES COMPANY,**

**Defendants.**

**1:10-CV-00876 (BMC)**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Michael J.D. Sweeney

Michael J.D. Sweeney (MS 7959)  
Carol Richman (CR1256)  
Ed Tuddenham, of counsel (on the brief)  
Getman & Sweeney PLLC  
9 Paradies Lane  
New Paltz, NY 12561  
Telephone: (845) 255-9370  
Fax: (845) 255-8649  
msweeney@getmansweeney.com

Brent Pelton (BP 1005)  
PELTON & ASSOCIATES  
111 Broadway, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
Telephone: (212) 385-9700  
Fax: (212) 385-0800  
[pelton@peltonlaw.com](mailto:pelton@peltonlaw.com)

*Attorneys for plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. “BUSINESS EXPENSE” CLAIMS SATISFY RULE 23(B)(3).....2

II. UNCOMPENSATED HOURS CLAIM SATISFIES RULE 23(B)(3).....5

    A. Shaving of Time Records.....6

    B. Turn-in and Meeting Time.....10

    C. Van and Equipment Maintenance .....13

III. ILLEGAL DEDUCTION CLAIM SATISFIES RULE 23(B)(3).....18

IV. SUPERIORITY.....19

V. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SATISFY RULE 23(a).....22

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Anderson v. Mt Clemons Pottery</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	8
<i>Barrus v. Dicks Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , __F.Supp. ____, 2010 WL 3075730 (W.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	19-20
<i>Benedict v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 668 (D.Kan. 2007).....	24
<i>Cortez v. Nebraska Beef, Inc.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 275 (D. Neb. 2010).....	17
<i>Doyel v. McDonald’s Corporation</i> , 4:08cv1198, 2010 WL 3199685 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2010).....	8
<i>Driver v. AppleIllinois</i> , 265 F.R.D. 293 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	7-8
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	23
<i>Frank v. Gold’n Plump Poultry</i> , No. 04-CV-1018 (PJS/RLE), 2007 WL 2780504 (D. Minn. Sept. 24, 2007).....	15-16
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods</i> , 255 F.R.D. 678 (D. Kan. 2009).....	17
<i>Gortat v. Capala Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-3629 (ILG), 2010 WL 1423018 (E.D.N.Y. April 9, 2010) .....	24
<i>Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)...	23-24
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness</i> , 411 B.R. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>In re Nassau Co. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Tyson Foods</i> , 694 F.Supp2d 1372 (M.D. Ga. 2010) .....	17
<i>In re Visa Check Antitrust Litigation</i> , 280 F.3d 124, 136 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 13
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> , 253 F.R.D. 69 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	24
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 556 F.Supp.2d 941 (W.D. Wis. 2008) .....	17
<i>Liles v. American Corrective Counseling Services, Inc.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 565 (S.D. Iowa 2005).....	25
<i>McLaurin v. Prestage Foods, Inc.</i> __ F.R.D. ____,	

2010 WL 4693662 (E.D.N.C. 2010).....17

*Myers v. Hertz Corp.*, No. 02 Civ. 4325(BMC)(MLO),  
2007 WL 2126264 (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2007)..... 22-23

*Noble v. 93 University Place Corp.*,  
224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 23-34

*Reich v. IBP*, 820 F.Supp. 1315 (D.Kan. 1993).....13, 16

*Tyler v. Alltel Corp.*, 265 F.R.D. 415 (E.D. Ark. 2010) .....21

Statutes and Regulations

29 C.F.R. §§ 531.32 & 531.35 .....3

Conn.Gen.Stat. § 31-71e(2) .....18

Minn. Stat. Ann. §177.24(4)(2) .....4

Minn. Stat Ann. § 181.79.....19

NC Gen. Stat. §95-25.8.....17

Wash. Admin. Code §§296-126-028 .....4
